

No. 10-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan Chana Lask
Counsel of Record
244 Fifth Avenue, Suite
2369
New York, NY 10001
(212) 358-5762
susanlesq@verizon.net

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12
I. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided Over
Whether The Fourth Amendment Permits A
Jail To Conduct A Suspicionless Strip Search
Of Every Individual Arrested For Any Minor
Offense, Whatever The Circumstances. 13
II. The Ruling Below Conflicts With This Court’s
Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence. 16
III. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle In
Which To Resolve This Important Question. 31
CONCLUSION 35
APPENDICES
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision 1a
Appendix B, Court of Appeals Order
Granting Jurisdiction 33a
Appendix C, District Court Opinion
Certifying Appeal 35a
Appendix D, District Court Opinion
Granting Summary Judgment..... 45a

Appendix E, Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	101a
Appendix F, Administrative Code Provisions.....	105a
Appendix G, Burlington County Jail Intake Policies	112a
Appendix H, Burlington County Search of Inmates Procedures, Section 1186.....	124a
Appendix I, Essex County Order No. 89-17...	137a
Appendix J, Essex County Jail Intake Policies Effective 2007.....	145a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arruda v. Fair</i> , 710 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	25, 26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	passim
<i>Bull v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..	14, 15, 24
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	19
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Jimenez v. Wood County, Texas</i> , 621 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	29
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981).....	14, 28
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15, 18
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	19, 30
<i>N.G. v. Conn.</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32

<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	16
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 16, 21
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	18
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 24, 26
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	26
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19
<i>Tintetti v. Wittke</i> , 479 F. Supp. 486 (E.D. Wis. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	26
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14, 18
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
N.J. Stat. § 2A:161A-1	4, 29

Other Authorities

N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-1.3 (2010)	4
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.1-8.7	29
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.4	29
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.5(b)(6).....	4
N.J. Ct. R. 3:4-1(b)	5, 6
N.J. Ct. R. 3:4-2(a)	6
Civil Contempt of Court Commitments, Program Statement 5140.38 (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.bop.gov/ DataSource/execute/dsPolicyLoc	30
William C. Collins, National Institute of Corrections, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Jails and the Constitution: An Overview</i> (2d ed. 2007), <i>available at</i> nicic.org/Downloads/ PDF/Library/022570.pdf	28
Charlie Wojciechowski, “Whole Body Scans Nothing New to Jail Inmates,” <i>NBC Chicago</i> , <i>available at</i> www.nbcchicago.com/ news/local-beat/cook-county-jail-body-scans- 85552562.html	22
